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The MJDIster of Mlaes and on (Shrl
X. D. Malaviya):(a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not ariae.

(c) Geological Survey of the Singareni Coalfield is included in the scheme of Geological Survey of coal bearing areas for increued production of coal during the Third Plan period.

The shortage of drills has stood in the ·way but with the additional drills which the Geological Survey of India propose to acquire shortly under the coal scheme it is intended to commence drilling during the period
1960-61 to 1962-63.

Shrl Nagl ReddJ: In answer to a question on August 31, 1959, the House was given to understand that the drilling is in progress. I would like to know whether drilling was in progress at that time and later has been discontinued or whether it has never been in progress at all.

Shrl X. D. MalaviJa: Sir, oil prospecting by drilling has been done by the company. But, we wanted to have intensive drilling to improve the quontity and quality. For that we wanted to have additional drills.
Now, provision for the procurement of additional drills has been made and this intensive prospecting by drilling in order to improve the quality and quantity will be taken very soon.

Shrl Nqi Reddy: In view of the fact that it is the only old coal mine in the south, what is the priority given for the drilling operations in that coal mine area in comparison to the country as a whole?

Shrl X. D. Malaviya: We haft already said that this improvement of the quality is now being programmed to be completed in the Third ]'ive Year Plan with a view to increase the production of coal. Therefore, as BOOn as drills are available, We Ihall ltart drilling.

Shrl Nail Reddy: My question was whether any priority has been «iven to coal drilling in that part of the country and what is the priority.

Shrl X. D. MalaviJa: We propose to increase the production of coal in these mines in the Third Five Year Plan. For that we have got to be ready by improvlng the quality which we are now ,,,ing to do.

011 SlIrYey

+ r Sbrl Sablmaa G ..... :
I Sbri D. B. Chavu:

·11S. ~ Shri Paapd:ar:
[ Shrl BJbhati MIIhra:

Shri AaroblDcIo Gh~:

Will the Minister of Steel, .......
Fael be pleased to state:

(a) the number of places in India where drilling operation. went on in India ~ 1959;

(b) to which country drilling parties belong;

(c) whether any oil or petrol has been found in any part of India; and

Cd) whether any luch lind was suftlcient for commercial purpose?

The MIDI8ter of MIa. IIIld on (Shri IL D. Malaviya): ca) to (d). A .tatement giving the required informatioB
i. laid on the Table of the Houae.

STATEMENT

(a) The oil exploration prolramme in India i. being carried out by the 011 and Natural Gas Commillion. the Assam Oil Company, the Oil India (Private) Limited and under the Indo-Stanvac Petroleum Project. The drilling operations carried out by these organisations in 1959 were,-

I. Oil and Natural Gas Comminion:

In (i) Punjab State-at Jawalamulthi and HOIhiarpur;

(ii) AI.am State--at Sibsapr
(Desangmukh); and

(iii) Bombay State-at Cambs,.
... and Anltleabwar.


1J3S Onzl Aftlwn. FEBRUARY UI, 1880 Oral AftlllleTB

11. Anam Oil Con,pany:
In their areas in Allam State.

m. 011 India (Private) Limltecl.:

In ASlam State-at Naharuttya, Hugrtjan and Koram.

IV. Indo-Stanvac PetrolellDl Pro·
ject:

In West Bengal at Meman, Rana·
ghat and Port Cannlnll.

(b) In the Oil and Natural Gas Commission, the drilling parties an Indian, wbo work under tbe gui4ance of Ru!slan and Rumanian experts.
The drilling parties employed by the Standard Vacuum 011 Company con·
sist of American nationals. Drilling in Oil India areas and Assam Oil Company areas 18 being done by the drilling parties of Assam Oil Company consisting of both Indian and Britisb personnel.

(c) Yes, Sir. In Neharutiya, Hugrijan and Moran. Oil and gas have also been found by tbe Oil and Natural Gas Commission in Cambay and only gas in Jawalamukbl.

(d) Oil fields in Naharkatiya, Hugrijan and Moran can be exploited commercially. The potentialities of Cambay and Jawalamukbl area. have yet to be assessed.

Sbri SublmaD Gbose: From the statement I find that in West Bengal the drilling operations went on In l4emari, Ranagbat and Port Canninl.
May I know whether the drillinl operations have been abandonee! or are still continuing there?

Sbri 1(. D. Malaviya: No, Sir; the drilling operations in West Bengal have not been abandoned. The last hole which was being drilled was In Port Canning and these operations are still going on, according to my infor·
mation about a few days back. After the Port Canning trial is completed, there is another hole in programme;
and we shall go on drilling In West Bengal basin at least till the month of JunO!. After tbat, an assessment of the situation will be mad\

8Iui ......... Gb_: What about
l4emari and Ranaghat!

Slid 1(. D. Malaviya: There also the drills have been found abortive.

Slid AurolllDdo G~: May I know whether the Government of West Germany and the French Institute of Petroleum approached the Govern·
ment to participate in the exploration of oil!

8bri 1(. D. Mala.iya: I do not think there was any specific proposal from the Prencb Petroleum Institute for participation in oil exploration. But, there ware certain proposals for collaboration for training and supply of equipment from the French autho·
ritlea and the French companies also.

Sbrl C. •. PaUabbi Raman: May I know at what stage oil exploration in the Cauvery basin is?

Sbrl 1(. D. Malaviya: We have done some geological 8U~y of tbe suspect·
ed oil·bearlng areas of tbe Cauvery basin and have also done some gravi·
metric work. As loon as some seismic instruments are available to us--
wblch are going to be available in Ute near futurl>-we sball do some seismic work more and then decide about drilling operations.

Sbrl Jadha.: May I know what are the prospects of oil finding in ADklesbwar!

1If. Speaker: A separate question may be put. This is a general ques·
tion.

Sbri Jadha.: Sir, in the statement this is included in the drilling opera·
ltions conducted in 1959. I have, tberefore, asked the question.

Slid 1(. D. Mala.lya: Our first deep drill in Ankleshwar area is going to start tomorrow or the day after-within 2 or 3 days. Only after the drilllnll i. completed and the test operations are flnish~ can some assessment be made.

Sbri Sadban Gupta: May I know why in the Indo·St&nvac project Indians are not beiDl employed In tile drilling parties while they are being employed in the drilling parties in ether projeets?

Shri K. D. Malavi7a: The drUling programme of the Indo·Stanvac Project i. being undertaken by the COD-tractors appointed by the Stanvac and these contractors bring their own machines and men trom abroad. In arder to IInsh the work quickly, within "'e schedule, they have their own programmes of selection of men, etc.

1+
"1M {Dr. Bam Subhag Slqb:

. Shrl So A. Mebdi:

Will the Minister of Steel, MI_
ud Fuel be pleased to ~tate:

(a) whether
to exploit the
Krishna and
Andhra; and

there is any proposal iren ore dl!pOlllts iJI
Guntur districts of

(b) if so. the details of the Bame?

The Parliamentary SeentarJ to the IIlDIster of Steel, M1_ aad PIlei (Shri Ga,lendra Prasad SIDlIa): (a)
There is a proposal to exploit certain iron ore areas of Krishna District by the State Government departmentally.
As regards Guntur District, there is no proposal to exploit the iron ore deposits in the aree..

(b) The scheme for tiepartmental working of iron ore deposits in Krishna District is under examination of the State Government and no details have been worked.

wto ~ ~ "" : ltIfr ~ ~
ion'IiT~~rrrt? ~
~rrr~aT~~~ ~
fiI<;A 'liT ~ t ?

,,) l1lll;wsrwRf~: f .... , .. ,.I1 .....
ri ctl'I'i lmT 'I>'\" <R'Ii ~ '!IJ"Iift;r aT
mI' <R'Ii gt t, ~ ~ m"6' ~
II<: fiIiiAT ~ f1ri;R 'liT ~ t
,"nN ~;ftfA~,

Shri Beda: May I know why the exploitation of iron ore In Kistna and Guntur distriets i. left to the departmental work by the Andhra Pradesh
Government?

Sbrl Ga,leadra Pr.... SIDlIa: The
Andhra Pradesh Government wanted to exploit for themselves and naturally the exploitation was left in their hands.

Shrl BetIa: May I kno'" whether the low grading of the iron ore or the high grading of iron ore tas got anything to do with thi. "cherne'

Shri Ga,lendra Pnaall SlaIIa, There is no doubt that the iron ore deposJt in that area is not of 1/ very high grade but if the State Government think it prolltable to exploit it, there cannot be any objectiOll.

Cloaare of Glrldlh I'Ita

+
"115. { Shri TaDpmuI:

Shri AaroblDdo Ghoul:

Will the Minister 'If Steel, Mine. and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether the National Coal Development Corporation has dec;.ded to close down their pits in GirldJh~
and

(b) it 90, the reason. th.t;!-refor?

The Parliamentary Secretary to th ..
MInIster of Steel, MlDes nil Fuel (Shrl Gajendra Pruad Slaha): (al No. The Corporation are naturally concerned about the l'Conomlcs of·
continuing these pits in production.
The matter is now engaging the attention of Government, Rnd a decision will be taken shortly.

(b) Does not arise.

Shri Tanpman1: In view of the fact that the coal that is obtained In these mines is the best metallurgical coal may I know whether the Government will take a IIrm decision about continuing this?

Shri Gajeudra PI'UIUI SIDlIa: The mattcr is under the consideration of the· Government.

